

No. CV-20-721

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

Representative/Senator-elect DAN SULLIVAN; Senator BOB BALLINGER; Senator ALAN CLARK; Senator TERRY RICE; Senator GARY STUBBLEFIELD; Senator KIM HAMMER; Representative MARY BENTLEY; Representative STEVEN MEEKS; Representative JOSH MILLER; Representative JOHN PAYTON; Representative MARCUS RICHMOND; Representative LAURIE RUSHING; Representative BRANDT SMITH; Representative RICHARD WOMACK; Representative HARLAN BREAUX; Representative BRUCE COZART; Representative JUSTIN GONZALEZ; and Representative NELDA SPEAKS, each in their official and individual capacities; and IRIS STEVENS; JAMES DAVID HAIGLER; SCOTT and ANGELA GRAY; MIKE and STEPHANIE DUKE; and DAVE ELSWICK,
Appellants,

v.

JOSE ROMERO, M.D. SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, in his official capacity; and ASA HUTCHINSON, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, in his official capacity,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Pulaski County Circuit Court, Fifth Division
No. 60CV-20-4915 (Hon. Wendell Griffen)

Appellees' Brief

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2700
Michael.Cantrell@ArkansasAG.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL (2012287)
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHAEL MOSLEY (2002099)
Assistant Attorney General
BRITTANY EDWARDS (2016235)
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Points on Appeal	4
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Case and the Facts	9
A. Arkansas’s Response to COVID-19.....	9
B. History of this Litigation	12
Argument.....	15
I. Plaintiffs’ challenge is a nonjusticiable political question, or at least must be rejected on separation-of-powers grounds.....	17
II. The Governor has authority to respond to health emergencies.....	24
A. The Emergency Services Act empowers the Governor to respond to health emergencies.	25
B. The Governor has an independent mandate to contain the spread of contagious disease.	29
III. This Court should reject Plaintiffs’ constitutional attack on the Emergency Services Act’s renewal provision.....	33
A. Plaintiffs forfeited their constitutional challenge to the Emergency Services Act by failing to raise it below.	33
B. The renewal provision is neither unconstitutionally vague nor does it violate the separation-of-powers doctrine.....	33
IV. The Secretary’s directives were authorized by the Governor’s executive orders and the Board of Health’s preexisting rules.....	38
A. The directives were authorized by the Governor’s executive orders.	38
B. The directives were authorized by the Board of Health’s preexisting rules.....	39

1. The General Assembly empowered the Board to adopt its 2019 Rules, which expressly contemplate Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome.	40
2. The directives are not APA “rules.”	46
Request for Relief	48
Certificate of Compliance	49
Certificate of Service	49

POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. Plaintiffs' challenge is a nonjusticiable political question, or at least must be rejected on separation-of-powers grounds.**

Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-107(c)(1)

Goodall v. Williams,
271 Ark. 354, 609 S.W.2d 25 (1980)

- II. The Governor has authority to respond to health emergencies.**

Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-101 et seq.

Ark. Code Ann. 20-7-110(b)

- III. This Court should reject Plaintiffs' constitutional attack on the Emergency Services Act's renewal provision.**

Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-102(a)

Holloway v. Ark. State Bd. of Architects,
352 Ark. 427, 101 S.W.3d 805 (2003)

- IV. The Secretary's directives were authorized by the Governor's executive orders and the Board of Health's preexisting rules.**

2019 Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Reportable Disease,
Department of Health (RP29-47)

State v. Martin,
134 Ark. 420, 204 S.W. 622 (1918)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Fin. & Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 452 (2002).....	29
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Highland Park Graded Common Sch. Dist. No. 46 v. McMurtry</i> , 184 S.W. 390 (Ky. 1916).....	20, 36
<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , 2020 WL 6736090 (Ky. Nov. 12, 2020).....	20
<i>BHC Pinnacle Pointe Hosp., LLC v. Nelson</i> , 2020 Ark. 70, 594 S.W.3d 62	35
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	36
<i>Catlett v. Republican Party of Ark.</i> , 242 Ark. 283, 413 S.W.2d 651 (1967).....	18
<i>Cave City Nursing Home, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 351 Ark. 13, 89 S.W.3d 884 (2002).....	26-27
<i>Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield</i> , 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	47-48
<i>Douglas Cos. v. Walther</i> , 2020 Ark. 365, 609 S.W.3d 397	33
<i>Eldridge v. Bd. of Correction</i> , 298 Ark. 467, 768 S.W.2d 534 (1989).....	47
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 466 P.3d 30 (Or. 2020)	20-21
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 F. App’x 170 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Foust v. Montez-Torres</i> , 2015 Ark. 66, 456 S.W.3d 736	40

<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	20
<i>Goodall v. Williams</i> , 271 Ark. 354, 609 S.W.2d 25 (1980).....	4, 23-24
<i>Henson v. Craddock</i> , 2020 Ark. 24, 593 S.W.3d 10	17
<i>Holloway v. Ark. State Bd. of Architects</i> , 352 Ark. 427, 101 S.W.3d 805 (2003).....	4, 34, 36
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 813 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	21
<i>In re Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 2020 Ark. 116	10
<i>In re Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 2020 Ark. 187	11
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	19, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	19-20, 44
<i>Kimbrell v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 392, 611 S.W.3d 186	17
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Pruitt v. Smith</i> , 2020 Ark. 382, 610 S.W.3d 660	35
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	9
<i>Skallerup v. City of Hot Springs</i> , 2009 Ark. 276, 309 S.W.3d 196	20
<i>State v. Higginbotham</i> , 2020 Ark. 315, 612 S.W.3d 164	27

<i>State v. Martin</i> , 134 Ark. 420, 204 S.W. 622 (1918).....	4, 44
<i>State v. Superior Court for King Cty.</i> , 174 P. 973 (Wash. 1918).....	23
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	22, 45

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

2019 Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Reportable Disease, Ark. Dep’t of Health	4, 11, 13, 40-47
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-101	4, 10, 13, 18, 30, 39
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-102	4, 25-27, 37
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-103	25, 27
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-107	4, 12, 17, 25, 27, 34-35, 37
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-104	32
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-114	26-27, 32, 38
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-115	29
Ark. Code Ann. 12-75-119	29
Ark. Code Ann. 20-7-101	32
Ark. Code Ann. 20-7-109	11-12, 30, 40, 45
Ark. Code Ann. 20-7-110	4, 10-13, 16, 18, 30-32, 38-40, 45
Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-202	16, 28, 34, 46

Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-204	28, 31, 34-35, 43
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 2.....	19, 24
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 15.....	12, 17, 27, 37
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 16.....	12, 17, 27, 37
Ark. Const. amend. 80, sec. 6	18
Or. Rev. Stat. 401.168.....	20-21

COVID-19-related Publications

Admin. Order No. 10 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 31, 2020)	22
<i>New Variants of the Virus that Causes COVID-19,</i> Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention	22
<i>Press Releases,</i> Ark. Governor Asa Hutchinson	22
<i>Standardized Case Definition and Notification for Coronavirus,</i> Ark. Dep’t of Health (April 10, 2020)	10, 42

Secondary Sources

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law, sec. 392	18
Lawrence O. Gostin & Lindsay F. Wiley, <i>Public Health Law</i> (3d ed. 2016).....	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	29, 42
